

ITEM NO.9

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ATUL M. KURHEKAR

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24995/2019

C. OBI REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. SANJEEVA REDDY (DIED) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 21-04-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr G.V.R.Choudary, Adv.
Mr Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr Asutosh Sharma, Adv.
Mr Shamsher Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR
Ms. Perna Robin, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Jajoo, Adv.
Mr. Devadipta Das, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent no.6 has filed counter affidavit. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.6 has informed that respondent no.6 has expired. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take appropriate steps within four weeks.

Contd...

Item no.9

As per office report, service is not complete on respondent no.9. However, ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of the other respondents appears for respondent no.9 as well and submits that they have already filed vakalatnama for respondent no.9 and would be adopting the counter affidavit filed by the other respondents for respondent no.9 as well. Submission is taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects in the application for substitution in respect of respondent no.10 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

ATUL M. KURHEKAR
Registrar