

ITEM NO.1709

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 24995/2019

C. OBI REDDY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. SANJEEVA REDDY (DIED) THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 164092/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 572/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION
APPLN.

IA No. 571/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

Date : 26-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. K. Shivraj Choudhuri, AOR
Mr. G.V.R Choudary, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Jha, Adv.
Ms. Kirti Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Sewa Singh Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. D. Abhinav Rao, AOR
Mr. Abhisek Das, Adv.
Ms. Megha Shaw, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Bherwani, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Notice on I.A. No. 164092/2022 was issued to the proposed legal heirs of deceased respondent no. 6. The office report indicates that the proposed legal heirs have been served.

Notice on I.A. Nos. 571/2024 and 572/2024 was served on proposed Lrs. 6.1 and 6.2, however, no appearance have been made.

Heard learned counsel for the parties. For the reasons assigned in the applications duly supported by affidavit, the same

are allowed.

List the matter before the Court.

(HARPREET KAUR)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(NIDHI BHARDWAJ)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR